20230201000027280
02/01/2023 01:58:25 PM
SUBAGREM 1/9

This document prepared by:
[ease Admimstration Departneni
Publix Super Markets, Inc.

P.O. Box 407

l.akeland, FL 33802-0407

SUBORDINATION.
NON-DISTURBANCE AND
ATTORNMENT AGREEMENT

#1202 — Pelham Towne Center, Pelham, Shelby County, Alabama

THIS SUBC}RDIN TION __ ;_-NDN DISTURBANCE AND ATTORNMENT AGREEMENT
(“Agreement™) made this™% y o VT 2022, among SmartBank (hereimafter referred to as "Lender™),
Publix Alabama, LLC., an Alabama limited [ia vility company, (hereinafter referred to as "Tenant"), and Twin
Oaks Co, Ing, as successor in nterest to Sharp Pelham, LLC, (hereinafter referred to as "Landlord"), with reference
to the following facts:

A. [L.andlord and Tenant have entered into that certain Lease Agreement dated July 6, 2007
as amended by First Amendment to Lease Agreement dated September 20, 2007 and Second Amendment to Lease
Agreement dated June 27, 2008, (hereinafter collectively referred to as the "Lease"), relating to certain premises
(heremafter referred to as the "Premises") located or to be located in a shopping center constructed or to be
constructed upon the real property described in Exhibit "A" attached hereto and by this reference made a part
hercof.

Lender has made m"h-s committed to make a loan to Lgnlm d in the principal amount of

__-'._ __:\/C H 1K ﬁé;_ £ 1 INaUA AND NO/100 DD L LA RS ($ Y o b ) S€C ured b Y th at

IEELGI‘d in Officia: ’
of leases and rents of even date therewnh fmm Landlord to Lender caverlng the Premlses H

C. Tenant has agreed that the Lease shall be subject and subordinate to the Mc:rtgagﬁi: he]d

by Lender, provided Tenant is assured of continued occupancy of the Premises under the terms of the Lease.

NOW, THERETFFORE, for and in consideration of the mutual covenants herein contained, the sum

of Ten Dollars ($10.00) and other good and valuable consideration, the recetpt and sufficiency of which are hereby
acknowledged, and notwithstanding anything in the Lease to the contrary, it is hereby agreed as follows:

l. Al terms used herein with an initial capital letter, unless otherwise defined or moditicd
in this Agreement, shall have the same meaning assigned to them in the Lease. All terms, conditions, covenants
and agreements set forth in this Agreement shall be of no force or effect until the Effective Date, as defined in
Paragcraph 15 below.

2. Lender, Tenant and Landlord do hereby covenant and agree that the Lease with all rights,
options, liens and charges created thereby is and shall continue to be subject and subordinate in all respects to the
Mortgage and to any advancements made thereunder and to any renewals, modifications, consolidations,
replacements and extensions thereof. '

3. Lender does hereby agree with Tenant that, so long as Tenant complies with and performs
1ts obligations under the Lease: (i) Lender will take no action which will interfere with or disturb Tenant's
possession or use of the Premises or other rights under the Lease; (ii) in the event of any foreclosure sale pursuant
to the Mortgage, conveyance in lieu of foreclosure or otherwise, said sale or conveyance shall be made subject to
the Lease and this Agreement; and (ii1) in the event Lender or any other person or entity becomes the owner of
the Premises by foreclosure, conveyance in lieu of foreclosure or otherwise, the Premises shall be subject to the
Lease and Lender or any such other new owner shall recognize Tenant as the tenant of the Premises for the
remainder of the term and all exercised renewal terms of the Lease in accordance with the provisions thereof.

4. Tenant does hereby agree with Lender that, in the cvent Lender, or any other person or
entity becomes the owner of the Premises by foreclosure, conveyance in lieu of foreclosure or otherwise, then
Tenant agrees, from and after such event, to attorn to and recognize Lender, or any other person or entity that
becomes the owner of the Premises, as the landlord under the Lease for the remainder of the term thereof. and
TI'enant shall perform and observe its obligations thercunder, subject ﬂnl}f to the terms and conditions of the 1 case.
Tenant further covenants and agrees to attorn to: (i) Lender when in possession of the Premises; (ii) a receiver
appoimnted in an action to foreclose the Mortgage; or (iii) any other party acquiring title to the Premises by

foreclosure or conveyance in lieu of foreclosure. This provision shall operate automatically without further
acknowledgment or instrument of attornment.



20230201000027280 02/01/2023 01:58:25 PM SUBAGREM 2/9

Subordination, Non-Disturbance and
Attornment Agreement
Page 2 of 6

5. 50 long as the Mortgage remains outstanding and unsatisfied, Tenant will mail or deliver
to Lender, at the address and in the manner hereinbelow provided, a copy of all notices required to be given to
Landlord by Tenant, including, without limitation, notices pursuant to which Tenant proposes to abate or reduce
the rental payable under the Lease or to terminate or cancel the Lease, under and pursuant to the terms and
provisions of the Lease and that no such notice to Landlord shall be effective as to Lender unless a copy of such
notice 1$ also mailed to Lender. At any time before the rights of Landlord shall have been forfeited or adversely
aftected because of any default of Landlord, or within the time permitied Landlord for curing any default under
the Lease as therein provided, Lender may, but shall have no obligation to, pay any taxes and assessments, make
any repairs and improvements, make any deposits or do any other act or thing required of Landlord by the terms
of the Lease; and all payments so made and all things so done and performed by Lender shall be as effective to
prevent the rights of Landlord from being forfeited or adversely affected because of any default under the Lease
as the same would have been if done and performed by Landlord.

6. Tenant acknowledges that Landlord will execute and deliver to Lender an assignment of
the Lease as security for the loan, and Tenant hereby expressly consents to such assignment. Landlord and Lender
hereby advise, and represent to, Tenant that such assignment includes the right of Lender, upon default by
Landlord under the Mortgage, to direct the party to whom Tenant is to pay rents and other payments due under
the Lease. Upon written notice from Lender to Tenant, in strict accordance with the notice provisions of this
Agreement, that Landlord is tn default under the loan secured by the Mortgage, Tenant shall pay all monies
thereafter due to Landlord under the Lease directly to Lender or such other party as Lender directs, until further
directed by Lender; provided, however, Lender agrees that Tenant shall have no obligation to pay to Lender any
amounts processed tor payment by Tenant prior to Tenant’s receipt of Lender’s notice, even though such amounts
may be for obligations coming due subsequent thereto. Tenant shall be entitled to rely solely upon such notice,
and Landlord and Lender hereby indemnify and agree to defend and hold Tenant harmless from and against any
and all expenses, losses, claims, damages or liabilities arising out of Tenant’s compliance with such notice or
performance of the obligations under the Lease by Tenant made in reliance on and pursuant to such notice. Tenant
shall be entitled to full credit under the Lease for any amounts paid as instructed by Lender in accordance with
the provisions hereof. Any dispute between Lender (or any successor in interest) and Landlord as to the existence
of an event of default by Landlord under the provisions of the loan and the Mortgage, shall be dealt with and
adjusted solely between Lender and Landlord, and Tenant shall not be made a party thereto.

7. Any provision of this Agreement to the contrary notwithstanding, Lender shall have no
obligation, or not incur any liability, with respect to the erection and completion of the building in which the

Premises are or will be located, or for the completion of the Premises or any improvements for Tenant's use and
occupancy.

8. Whenever notice is required or permitted under this Agreement, it shall be in writing and
shall be deemed to be properly given upon receipt or refusal if sent by U. S. Postal Service, postage prepaid, by
certified or registered mail, return receipt requested, or if personally delivered by hand or sent by nationally
recognized overnight courier service. For purposes of this Agreement, delivery of a notice to an address from
which the recipient has moved but failed to notify the other parties of modification of such address as hereinafter
provided shall be deemed to constitute refusal of such notice by the intended recipient. All notices required or
permitted under this Agreement shall be delivered to the party cntitled thereto at the following addresses:

Lender: SmartBank

3704 Daupin 5t.
Mobile, Al 36603
X<

Attn: PR e0Y “"“-’"

Tenant: Publix Alabama, LLC
3300 Publix Corporate Parkway
Lakeland, FLL 33811-3311

Attn: Vice President

With a copy to: Publix Alabama, LLC
3300 Publix Corporate Parkway
Lakeland, FLL 33811-3311
Afttn: General Counse!

Landlord: Twin Oaks Co, Inc
P.O. Box 1135

F ﬂll"h A&L fiﬁS NG‘E‘(&-

The foregoing addresses may be modified by delivery of written notice of such modification to the parties entitled
thereto, which written notice shall be delivered and deemed cffcctive as set forth herein.



20230201000027280 02/01/2023 01:58:25 PM SUBAGREM 3/9

Subordination, Non-Disturbarnce and
Attornment Agreement
Page 3 of 6

9. This Agreement shall be binding upon and inure to the benefit of the parties hereto and
their respective heirs, legal representatives, successors, successors-in-title and assigns.

P Any provision of this Agreement to the contrary notwithstanding;

(a) except as provided in subparagraph (b} below, neither L.ender nor any other party
acquiring title to the Premises by toreclosure or conveyance in lieu of foreclosure or otherwise shall be liable to
Tenant for any act or omission of any prior landlord (including Landlord);

(b) nerther Lender nor any other party acquiring title to the Premises by foreclosure
or conveyance 1n licu of foreclosure or otherwise shall be subject to any offsets or defenses which Tenant might
have against any prior landlord (including Landlord) of which Lender had not been notified pursuant to Paragraph
5 hereot:

(c) neither Lender nor any other party acquiring title to the Premises by foreclosure
or conveyance in lieu of foreclosure or otherwise shall be bound by any rent or additional rent which T'enant might
have paid to any prior landlord (including Landlord) more than thirty (30) davs prior to the due date of such
payvment;

(d) L.ender shall not be bound by any amendment or modification of the Lease which
modifies Rent or reduces in any way the length of the term of the Lease and which is entered into on or subsequent
to the Effective Date without its written consent being made a part of such amendment or modification; and,

(e) the Right of First Refusal set forth in Paragraph 48 of the Lease is not intended
to apply 1 the event of foreclosure or the conveyance of the Shopping Center pursuant to a deed-in-lieu of
foreclosure, it being understood however that in no event shall such Right of First Refusal be extinguished by
such foreclosure or deed-in-lieu of foreclosure, and such Right of First Refusal shall apply to any subsequent sale
by the entity acquiring the property pursuant to such event of foreclosure or deed-in-lieu of foreclosure.

1 1. Any provision of the Mortgage to the contrary notwithstanding, with regard to the
property damage 1nsurance required pursuant to the terms and provisions of the Lease, or with regard to
condemnation proceeds paid with respect to the Premises, Landlord and Lender agree that all insurance proceeds
or condemnation proceeds paid or payab[e with respect to the Premises and received by Lender shall be applied
to and paid for reconstruction or repair of Impmvements i either Landlord or Tenant elecis or is obligated to
restore or repair such improvements, as set forth in and subject to the terms and conditions of the T .ease.

12, This Agreement shall be governed by and construed in accordance with the laws of the
state in which the Premises are located.

13. Neither the Mortgage nor any other security instrument executed in conjunction therewith
shall cover or be construed as subjecting in any manner to the lien thereof any trade fixtures, signs, or other
personal property at any time furnished or installed by or for Tenant or its subtenants or licensees on the Premises
regardless of the manner or mode of attachment thereof.

. - 14 Nothing contained in this Agreement shall be deemed to modify or amend the terms and
provisions ¢f the Lease.

15. This Agreement may be executed in one or more counterparts, each of which shall be
deemed an original, but all shall constitute one and the same Agreement; provided, however, this Agreement shall
not be effective or enforceable as to Tenant until after the date of the last to occur of the following (the "Eftective
Date™): (i) it has been fully executed by all partics; (ii) the Mortgage has been liled for record m the county in
which the Premises is located, and all recording information regarding the Mortgage is complete and set forth in

Recital B above; and (iii) a fully executed and complete original counterpart has been received by Tenant.

_ IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the partics hereto have executed this Agreement as of the date first
above written.

[SIGNATURES APPEAR ON FOLLOWING PAGES)




20230201000027280 02/01/2023 01:58:25 PM SUBAGREM 4/9

Subordination, Non-Disturbance and

Attornment Agreement

LANDLORD:

Pﬁgﬂ 6 of 6

The foregoing instrument was signed, delivered, and acknowledged before me by means of
- JMW*

day of
‘%uuh peramn

2

nlme nﬂtarlzatmn this f}@l
of

h, SlCEll presence  or

£. Magee : i\ (laart

ﬂﬁﬂ arsign Cary {tyo . 0N b‘i‘hﬂlf of the _

Ll hasproduceda =~ - as identification.

Frlntedf’ typcd NAMEe:

Notary Public-State of: N

My ¢commission expires: “{
Commission number:

(NOTARY .SEAL)

ks
o
B
e
Brn E
| -1 *
m-u-‘w T
LAt .

g ru IR
RN R
LA

f



20230201000027280 02/01/2023 01:58:25 PM SUBAGREM 5/9

Subordination, Non-Disturbance and
Attornment Agreement
Page 5 of 6

TENANT

PUBLIX ALABAMA, LLC
An Alabama limited liability company

HMendersen Brldgld A " ’m‘l‘ﬂr,
Vice President

(Print Name) {7
Two Witnesses

STATE OF FLORIDA

The foregomng mstrument was signed, delivered, and acknowledged before me by means of <
physical presence or [ online notarization this 4 day of WLC-LhA et , 2022, by Bridgid A.
O’Connor, Vice President of PUBLIX ALABAMA, LLC an Alabama limited liability c&mpan}f on behalf of the

corporation. Such person I is personally known to me or [ has produced a as
identification.

(NOTARY SEAL)

Notary Public-State of — — o0 ’
My commission expires:
Commission number:

JESSICAHERNANDEZ
Commission # HH 253135
Expires April 14, 2026




20230201000027280 02/01/2023 01:58:25 PM SUBAGREM 6/9

Subordination, Non-Disturbance and
Attornment Agreenient
Pace 4 af 6

LENDER:

Name: AW towie

Asits: SV P o

(PrlﬂtHﬂFﬂ{ﬁ} &% 1‘ t ‘

Two Witnesses

The foregoing instrument was signed, delivered, and acknowledged before me by means of B/

physical presenge or %-ehnﬁ: notarlza%c}n tﬁi’ QH day of 20%2 by
&&m L’\ﬁﬁf\ - » %’&W 1! LA rui'- ____________________________________ of g WJ-% Mk"a 1 " ﬁ - » o

has’ pmﬂuﬂed ﬂ as 'identiﬁcaﬁﬂ Y,

d%-._::al -.gh. Fh“.*l.ﬂ-.?_

@\I OTA I;{Y SEA L)

% Prmtedfiyped name:_"D A G 7
| . W Notary Public-State of Pci e

AR o ey i My cominission expires: "\ | Ry
% T, e, Commission number; :

L
SUREARREL TEF
-




20230201000027280 02/01/2023 01:58:25 PM SUBAGREM 7/9

| A e d
= TORE NO.: 1202
SITE: CR 52 AND HUNTLEY PARRKWAY,
PELHAM, SHELBY CQUNTY,
SHOPPTNG
CENTER: PELHAM TOWNE CENTER

STOREROOM: 45,600 Square Feet

Outparcel Legal Descriptions

OUTPARCEL A

A parcel of land situated in the Southwest one-quarter of Section 19, Township 20 South, Range 2 West,
Shelby County, Alabaina, being more particularly described as follows:

Commence at the Southwest comer of the Southwest ene-quarter of the Southwest one-quarter of said
Section; thence run South 8% degrees 58 minutes 11 seconds East for a distance of 645.80 feet to the point
of cotmmencement of a curve to the right; said curve having a radivs of 720.00 feet, a central angle of 06
degrees 05 minutes 18 seconds, a chord bearing of Worth 11 degrees 10 mnutes 26 seconds East for a chord
distance of 76.47 feet; thence run along arc of said curve for a distance of 76.51 feet to the point of
commencementof a reverse curve to the left, said curve having a radius of 780.00 feet, a central angle of 14
degrees 27 mmutes 13 seconds, a chord beanng of North 06 degrees 59 minutes 28 seconds East for a chord
distance of 196.25 feet; thence run along arc of said curve for a distance of 196.77 feet; thence run North 00
degrees 14 mmutes 10 seconds West for a distance of 617.88 feet; thence run North 89 degrees 45 munutes
50 seconds kast for a distance of 241.63 feet; thence rn North 00 degrees 14 mmutes 10 seconds West for
a distance of 333_14 feet; thence run South 85 degrees 59 munutes 18 seconds Bast for a distance of 162.05

teef; thence run North 27 deprees 07 minutes 20 seconds East for a distance of 103,19 feet; thence nm North
04 degrees 01 minutes 50 seconds East for a distange of 119.92 feet to 2 point on the Southermnmost right of
way linc of Shelby County Highway 52 (right of way varies); thence run Soutlh 76 degrees 52 mnutes 19
seconds East along said right of way for a distance of 65.83 feet to the POINT OF BEGINNING: thence
leaving saxd nght of way, run South 04 degrees 1 munutes 50 seconds West for a distance of 65.73 feet:
thence run North 85 degrees 58 minutes 10 seconds West for a distance of 17.56 feet; thence run South 02
degrees 34 mnutes 52 seconds West for a distance of 110.87 feet to the point of commencement of a curve
fo the mght, sa1d curve having a radius of 89.50 [eet, a central angle of 25 deprees 08 minutes 43 seconds,
a chord bearing of South 74 degrees 50 minutes 47 seconds Bast for a chord distance of 38.96 feet; thence
rurt along arc of sard curve for a distance of 39.28 feet to the point of commencement of a reverse curve to
the left, said curve having a radius 0f 45 .50 feet, a central angle of 27 degrees 57 mmutes 44 seconds, a chord
bearmg of South 76 degrees 15 minutes 18 seconds East for a chord distance of 21.99 feet; thence run along
arc of said curve for a distance 0f 22.21 feet; thence run North 89 degrees 45 minutes 50 seconds East for
a distance of 110.69 feet to the point of cornmencement of a curve to the lefi, said curve having a radius of
8150 feet, 2 central angle of 89 degrees 09 munutes 25 seconds, a chord bearing of North 45 degress 11

minutes 07 seconds East for a chord distance of 115.81 feet; thence run along arc of sard curve for a distance
of 128.38 fﬁ:ﬁ:-t; thence run MNorth 00 degrees 36 minutes 23 seconds East for a distance of59.35 feet to a _puim;
on the sa:d Southernmost right of way line of Shelby County Highway 52; thence run North 79 degrees 39
minutes 20 seconds West along said right of way for a distance of 69.86 foet; thence run North 76 degrees
532 minutes 19 seconds West along said right of way for a distance of 160.78 feet to the POINT OF
BEGINNING. Said parcel contains 38,328 square feet or .88 acres more or less. |

OUTPARCEL B

A parcel of land situated in the Scuthwest one-gquarter of Section 19, Township 20 South, Range 2 West,
Shetby County, Alabama, being mare particularly described as follows:

Commence at the Southwest corner of the Southwest one-quarter of the Southwest one-quarter of said
Section: thence run South 89 degrees 58 minutes 11 seconds East for a distance of 645.80 feet to the point
of commencement of a curve to the right, said curve having a radius of 720.00 feet, a central angle of 06
degrees 05 minutes 18 seconds, a chord bearing of North 11 degrees 10 musutes 26 seconds East for a chord
distance of 76.47 feet; thence tun along arc of said curve for 2 distance of 76.51 feet to the point of
comrencement of a reverse curve to the left, said curve having a radius of 780.00 feet, a central angle of 14
degrees 27 minutes |5 seconds, a chord bearing of North 06 degrees 59 minutes 28 seconds East for a chord
digtance ol 196.25 feet; thence run along are of 2aid eurve for a distance of 196.77 feet; thence run North 00
degrees |4 minutes 10 seconds West Tor a distance of 317.88 feet; thence run Nerth 89 degrees 45 minutes
50 seconds East for a distance of 239 .44 feet; thence run South 00 degrees 14 minutes 10 zeconds East for

M Ameciirc\lesTeAPLIBLEX LALEASE\ShareA\Pelham Towne Cenrat\3nd gmvany Exhibits wpd{e-1 '.;'.—Oﬂ} |



20230201000027280 02/01/2023 01:58:25 PM SUBAGREM &§/9

a distance of 90.46 {eet; thence run North 82 degrees 45 minutes 50 seconds East for a distance a£515 68
feet: thence run North 00 degreses 03 mmutes 55 seconds West for a distanice of 435 13 teet; thence run South
71 degrees 07 munutes 47 seconds East for a distance of 39.54 feet; thence run Nerth 00 degrees 36 minutes
23 seconds East for a distance of 35.10 feet to the POINT OF BEGINNING; thence run South 89 degrees
4> minutes 50 seconds West for a distance of 86.76 feet; thence run North 70 degress 27 minutes 05 seconds
West for a distance of 121.02 feet; thence run Norih 00 degrees 12 minutes 58 seconds West for a digtance
of 173.56 feet; thence run South 89 degrees 21 mmunutes 05 seconds East for a distance of 127.62 feet: thence
run North 36 degrees 47 minutes 32 seconds East for a distance of 128.88 feet; thence run South 00 deprees
36 minutes 23 seconds West for a distance of 315.46 feet to the POINT OF BEGINNING. Said narcel
contams 44.673 square Teet ar 1.03 acres more or less.

OUTPARCEL C

A parcet of land ssmated in the Southwest onc-quarter of Section 19, Township 20 South, Range 2 West,
~helby County, Alabama, being more particularly described as follows:

Commence at the Southwest corner of the Southwest one-quarter of the Southwest one-quarter of said
Section; thence run South 89 degrees 58 minutes 11 seconds East for 2 distance of 645.80 fect to the point
of commencement of a curve to the right, sard curve having a radius of 720.00 feet, a central anglc of 06
degrees 05 minutes 18 seconds, a chord beanng of North 11 degrees 10 minutes 26 seconds East for & chord
distance of 76.47 fcet; thence run slong arc of said curve for a distance of 76.51 feet to the point of
commencementof a reverse curve to the lefi, said curve having a radius of 780.00 feet, a central angle of 14
degrees 27 minutes 13 seconds, a chord bearing of North 06 degrees 59 mnutes 28 seconds East for a chord
distance of 196.25 feet; thence tun along arc ol sard curve for a distance of 196.77 feet; thence rum North 00
degrees 14 minutes 10 seconds West for a distanice of 948.28 feet to the poini of commencement of a curve
to the left, said curve having a radius of 430.00 feet, a central angle of 14 degrees 02 mmutes 56 seconds,
a chord bearing of North 07 degrees 15 minutes 38 seconds West for a chord distance of 105.17 feet; thence
run along arc of said curve for a distance of 105.44 feet to the POINT OF BEGINNING and to the pomt of
commencemeant of a curve to the left, said curve having a radius 6f 430.00 feet, a central angle of 09 degrees
56 minutes 50 seconds, a chord beaning of South 19 degrees 15 minutes 31 seconds Eagt for a chord distance
of 74.56 feet; thence run along arc of said curve for a distance of 74.65 feet to the point of commencement
of a reverse curve to the right, said curve having a radius of 270.00 feet, a central angle of 56 degrees 17
rmunates 17 seconds, a chord bearing of North 07 degrees 46 minutes 51 seconds East for 2 chord distance
of 254.71 feet; thence run along arc of said curve for a distance of 265.235 feet: thence run South 56 degrees
12 minutes 0% seconds Xast for a distance of 61.12 feet; thence run South 75 degrees 44 minutes 24 seconds
East for a distance ¢f 123 .67 feet; thence run South {({) degrees 26 minutes 49 seconds East for a distance of
268.72 feet; thence run South 89 degrees 33 mmutes 30 seconds West for a distance of 171.89 feet to the
POINT OF BEGINNING, Said parcel contains 60,750 square feet or 1.39 acres more or less.

OUTPARCEL D

A parcel of land situated  the Southwest one-guarter of Section 19, Township 20 South, Range 2 West,
shelby County, Alabama, being more particulaﬁl}r described as follows; |

Commence at the Southwest comer of the Southwest one-quarter of the Southwest one-quarter of said
Section, thence run South 89 degrees 58 minutes 11 seconds East for a distance of 645 .80 feet to the noint
of commencement of a curve to the nght, said curve having a radius of 720.00 feet, a central arigle of 06
degrees (5 minuies 18 seconds, a chord bearing of Worth 11 degrees 10 minutes 26 seconds East for 2 chord
distance of 76.47 feet; thence run along arc of said curve for a distance of 76.51 feet to the pomt of
commencement of a reverse curve to the left, said curve having a radius of 780.00 feet, a central angle of 14
degrees 27 mmutes 15 seconds, a chord bearing of North 06 degrees 35 minutes 28 seconds East for a chord
distance of 196.25 feet; thence run along arc of aaid curve for a distance of 196,77 feet: thence run Morth 00
degrees 14 mmutes 10 seconds West for a distance of 829 88 feet to the POINT OF BEGINNING:; thence
run. North 00 degrees 14 minutes 16 seconds West for a distance of 118.40 feet ta the point of
commencement of 2 eurve to the left, said curve having a radius 0f 430.00 feet, a central angle of 14 degrees
02 minuies 56 seconds, a chord bearimg of North 07 degrees 15 minutes 38 seconds West for a chord distance
of 105.17 feet; thence run along are of said curve for a distance of 105.44 feet: thence run North 89 degrees
33 munutes 30 seconds East for a distance of 171.89 feet: thence rith South 00 degrees 26 minutes 49 seconds
East for a distance of 96.15 feet; thence run South 85 degrees 59 minutes 18 seconds East for a distance of
82.4°7 feet; thence run South 00 degrees 14 minutes 10 seconds East for a distance of 121.14 teet; thence run
South 83 degrees 45 mumutes 50 seconds West for a distance of 241.63 feat to the POINT OF BEGINNING.
Said parcel contains 45,203 square feet or 1.06 acres more or less.

M mecinrelledie\ PUBLIX TALEASESharo\Pelham Towne Center\@ng atnen Baxhibiss, wpdl 542:333



20230201000027280 02/01/2023 01:58:25 PM SUBAGREM 9/9

OUTPARCEL E

A parcel of land situated in the Southwest one-quarter of Section 19, Township 20 South, Range 2 West,
Sheiby County, Alabama, being more partieutarty described as follows:

Cﬂmmmc'ﬂ at ithe Southwest comer of the Southwest one-quarter of the Southwest one-quarier of sa1d
Section; thence run South 89 degrees 58 munutes 11 seconds East for a distance of 645.80 feet to the pomt
Ot commencement ﬂfﬂ curve to the nght, said curve having a radius of 720.00 feet, a central angle of 06
degrees 05 minutes 18 seconds, a chord hearing of North 11 degrees 10 minutes 26 seconds East for a chard
distance of 76.47 feet; thence run ajong arc of said curve for a distance of 76.51 feet to the pomnt of
G-ﬁmmﬂnG.Ement'ﬂf areverse curve o the left, said curve having a radius of 780.00 feet, a centyal .ﬁn-gla of 14
degrees 27 nunutes 15 seconds, a chord bearing of North 06 degrees 59 minutes 28 seconds East for a chord
distance of 196.25 feet; thence run along arc of said curve for a distance of 196.77 feet: thence run North 00
degrees 14 munutes 10 seconds West for a distance of 617.88 [eet to the POINT OF BEGINNING: thence
tun North ) degrees 14 minutes 10 secands West for a distance of 212.00 feet: thence run Notth 80 degﬁ-ﬂez
45 munutes 50 seconds East for a distance 0f 241.63 feet; thence run South 00 degrees 14 minutes 10 seconds
East tor a distance of 212.00 feet; thence run South 89 degrees 45 minutes 50 seconds West for a distance
of ;"-:41 .63 feet to the POINT OF BEGINNING. Said parcel contains 51,226 square feet or 1.18 acres more
ot less.

bl vmcciurellteaie \PUBLEX TALBA SEMSharpiPet ham Towne CentefiZng amen Bx s {51 30&}

Filed and Recorded
RS _(.10!_;_“ Official Public Records
é‘f" /\N_‘_ -. Judge of Probate, Shelby County Alabama, County
X // At Clerk
% gt Shelby County, AL
Q* S 02/01/2023 01:58:25 PM
AL RN $47.00 JOANN

20230201000027280 CUTIRERS 37(



